Charge I:  Violation of the UCMJ, Article 80

Specification:  In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louisiana, on or about 3 April 2007, attempt to rape Elizabeth Easley. 

Charge II:  Violation of the UCMJ, Article 120
Specification: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louisiana, on or about 3 April 2007, rape Jessica Brooder. 

Charge III:  Violation of the UCMJ, Article 133

Specification 1:  In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louisiana, on or about 3 April 2007, act in a manner unbecoming of an officer and gentlemen, to wit: by wrongfully attempting to engage in sexual intercourse with Ms. Elizabeth Easley while he knew or should have known that Ms. Easley was so significantly intoxicated and mentally and physically impaired as a result of said intoxication that a reasonable officer in the Naval service would have recognized that there was a substantial likelihood that she was incapable of knowingly and voluntarily consenting to sexual intercourse.

Specification 2:  In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louisiana, on or about 3 April 2007, act in a manner unbecoming of an officer and gentlemen, to wit: committing an indecent assault upon Ms. Elizabeth Easley, a woman not his wife, by straddling the said Ms. Easley by placing his legs on either side of her body, while he knew or should have known that the said Ms. Easley was so significantly intoxicated and mentally and physically impaired as a result of said intoxication that a reasonable officer in the Naval service would have recognized that there was a substantial likelihood that she was incapable of knowingly and voluntarily consenting to any sexual contact.
Specification 3:  In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louisiana, on or about 3 April 2007, act in a manner unbecoming of an officer and gentlemen, to wit: by wrongfully engaging in sexual intercourse with Ms. Jessica Brooder while he knew, or should have known that Ms. Brooder was so significantly intoxicated and mentally and physically impaired as a result of said intoxication that a reasonable officer in the Naval service would have recognized that there was a substantial likelihood that she was incapable of knowingly and voluntarily consenting to sexual intercourse.

Specification 4:  In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near San Diego, California, on or about 21 June 2007, while the said Captain Wacker was a student at the University of San Diego School of Law in the Marine Corps Excess Leave Program (Law), with intent to deceive, make a false statement before a Critical Issues Board at the University of San Diego in the case of the said Captain Wacker, to wit: that he did not have sexual intercourse with Jessica Brooder on or about 3 April 2007, or words to that effect, which statement was totally false, and was then known by the said Captain Wacker to be so false, and which conduct was unbecoming of an officer and a gentlemen.

